

03/30/2011

U.S. Department of Commerce United States Patent and Trademark Office

Our Ref: HWR	103621120	SHEET	
Our Ref.: HWB-5237=7	103621130 PATENTS UNL	1	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Tra	ademark Office: Please record the attac	ched original docume	nts or convithereof
1. Name of conveying party(les):	2. Name and	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)	
1 Michael MILAN 5			
6	1) Name: 1	1) Name: Enterprise Express, Inc. Street Address: 6409 Rock Forest Drive, Suite 409 City. Bethesda	
4 8	City. B		
	State/Cour	ntry: MD	7.m 20017
Additional name/s of conveying party/ies	attached?	my. MD	Zip. 20817
3. Nature of conveyance:	2) Name		
Assignment		ress:	
Other	e of Name City: State/Coun	s. france ye	7
		шу.	Zıp
Execution Date 28 Febr	ruary 2011 Additional	name/s & address/es	attached? Yes
4. Application number(s) or patent nu	mber(s). This assignment	is being filed togeth	ner with a new appli
A Patent Application No(s).	B. Patent N	Vo(s).	ici with a new appin
(1) 09/472,309	(1)6,273,25		
(2)	(2)		
(3)	(3)		
5 Name and address of party to whom co		s 🛛 No	
concerning document should be mailed	. Total numb	per of applications &	patents involved.
die	7 Total fee (3	7 CEP 2 41)	f 40.00
Name: H. Warren Burns	am, Jr. Enclo		\$40 00
			to deposit account #14
Internal Address		orized to be charged	to deposit account #14
Street Address Name 8 V. 1 1 70	8. The Comm	issioner is hereby aut	horized to charge any
Street Address Nixon & Vanderhye P.(deficiency i	in the fee(s) filed, or a	asserted to be filed, or
901 North Glebe Road 11th Floor	should have	e been filed herewith	(or with any paper the
	ip. 22203 filed in this	application by this fi	rm) to our Account N
State. VA Zi	14-1140.		
	DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	3	
9 Statements and signature.			
To the best of my knowledge and belief of the original document.	, the foregoing information is true and	correct and any attacl	hed copy is a true copy
H Warren Burnam, Jr	Allenanal	0	
Name of Person Signing	Supplier		March 28, 2011
Reg. No 29,366	Signature	,	Date
Total number o	f pages including original cover sheet,	attachments, and doc	cument [3]

03/29/2011 SMOHAMME 00000090 09472309 01 FC:8021

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, **Michael Milan**, (hereinafter ASSIGNOR), having a mailing address of 6409 Rock Forest Drive, Suite 409, Bethesda, MD 20817, is inventor of the invention described and claimed in United States Patent 6,273,292, issued on August 14, 2001 (hereinafter the "Patent"), based on United States Patent Application 09/472,309, filed December 27, 1999, and entitled "Dispensing Machine And Method Of Dispensing A Blended Fruit Beverage".

WHEREAS, **Michael Milan**, has previously sold and assigned all his worldwide right, title, interest, and ownership in the Patent and the smoothie machine subject matter thereof to **Enterprise Express, Inc.**, (hereinafter ASSIGNEE), a corporation duly organized and existing under the law of Delaware and doing business at 6409 Rock Forest Drive, Suite 409, Bethesda, MD 20817, by virtue of a "Bill of Sales" dated March 8, 2003, a true copy being attached.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR by these presents hereby confirms that as of March 8, 2003, or *nunc pro tunc* effective March 8, 2003, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, and transferred unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, ASSIGNOR's full right, title and interest in and to the Patent, and any reissue or reissues of U.S. Patents already granted, or which may be granted on the Patent, and together with all claims for recovery for past infringement of all U.S. Patents, with the right to sue for damages, and collect the same for ASSIGNEE's own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants he it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement inconsistent herewith; and ASSIGNOR hereby further covenants and agrees that it shall, without any additional consideration, communicate with ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, any facts known to it respecting the invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title of the invention, and the Patent in ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything reasonably necessary to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the invention in the United States, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

Executed this 28 day of FEBRUARY, 2011.

Michael Milan

5237-7 US Patent 6,273,292

"BILL OF SALES"

I, Michael Milan, hereby sell and transfer all my worldwide legal rights and ownership to my Smoothie machine invention, patent # 6,273,292 granted 8/14/2001 for a consideration of \$100.00 to Enterprise Express, Inc, a Delaware corporation formed on February 10, 2003 under the law of state of Delaware

Inventor and seller

Date March 8th 2003

Michael Milan

PATENT EL: 026087 FRAME: 076